Document Pack

Democratic Services Section
Chief Executive’s Department
Belfast City Council

City Hall

Belfast

BT1 5GS

Friday, 14" September, 2012

MEETING OF TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE

Dear Alderman/Councillor,

The above-named Committee will meet in the Lavery Room (Room GO05), City Hall on
Thursday, 20th September, 2012 at 4.30 pm, for the transaction of the business noted
below.

You are requested to attend.

Yours faithfully

PETER McNANEY

Chief Executive

AGENDA:

1.  Routine Matters

(a) Apologies
(b) Minutes (Pages 1 -6)
(c) Declarations of Interest

2. Request for Deputations

3. Routine Correspondence (Pages 7 - 8)

4. Reports and Correspondence

(a) Planning Management Board Referral - 29a Annadale Avenue (Pages 9 -
10)



2.
New Applications (Pages 11 - 18)

Streamlined Applications - Decisions Issued (Pages 19 - 22)

Deferred Items Still Under Consideration (Pages 23 - 28)

Reconsidered ltems (Pages 29 - 30)

Schedule of Applications (Pages 31 - 62)




Page 1 Agenda Item 1b

Town Planning Committee

Thursday, 6th September, 2012
MEETING OF TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE

Members present: Councillor L. Patterson (Chairman);
Aldermen McCoubrey and R. Patterson;
Councillors Austin, M. E. Campbell, Curran,
Garrett, Hanna, Hussey, Lavery, McCabe,
McCarthy, Mullan, A. Newton, O’Neill and

Spence.
In attendance: Mrs. P. Scarborough, Democratic Services Section.
Mrs. J. Bryson ) Divisional
Ms. S. Wilkin ) Planning Office.
Mr. T. McCoey )

Apologies

Apologies for inability to attend were reported from Aldermen Rodgers and
Smyth and Councillors Kingston and McNamee.

Minutes

The minutes of the meetings of 2nd and 16th August were taken as read and
signed as correct. It was reported that those minutes had been adopted by the Council
at its meeting on 3rd September, subject to the omission of those matters in respect of
which the Council had delegated its powers to the Committee, and to the amendment of
the decision of the Committee of 2nd August under the heading ‘Z/2011/1077/F 311
Cavehill Road’ that the Council agreed to reject the opinion of the Divisional Planning
Manager to approve the application.

Routine Correspondence

It was reported that correspondence had been received from various statutory
bodies, agencies and other organisations in respect of the undernoted:

Notification from the Roads Service of the proposed removal of a
disabled parking bay at Delaware Street.

Notification from the Northern Ireland Housing Executive that the
Extinguishment of the Public Right of Way at Parkside was confirmed
with modification on 31st July, 2012.

Copies of the correspondence in relation to the above-mentioned matters were
made available at the meeting for the information of the Members.

Noted.

157



Page 2

Town Planning Committee,
Thursday, 6th September, 2012

Requests for Deputation

It was noted that no requests had been received.

Reports and Correspondence

Department of the Environment
Area Planning Office

The Committee was advised that correspondence had been received from the
Area Planning Manager advising of a change in senior staff within the Planning Office,
as a result of which Mrs. J. Bryson would be moving to the Planning Headquarters and
would be replaced by Ms. S. Wilkin who would be responsible for the North, West and
Central areas of the City.

Noted.

Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors
18th Annual Planning and Development Conference

The Committee was advised that the 18th Royal Institution of Chartered
Surveyors’ Annual Planning and Development Conference would be held on
Wednesday, 17th October in the City Hall. It was pointed out that the Conference would
bring together a variety of professionals and stakeholders to discuss new ideas on
governance, planning and financial interventions that were working elsewhere in the
United Kingdom and beyond to provide solutions to high vacancy levels and a declining
rate base in a number of towns and city centres. Attendance at the event would be free
of charge to Members of the Committee and it was recommended that any Member who
so wished be authorised to attend the event.

The Committee adopted the recommendation.

European Brownfield Regeneration Project
B-Team Events

The Committee was reminded that the Council was a lead partner in the
European Brownfield Regeneration Project known as B-Team. The B-Team project was
comprised of specialists on brownfield regeneration from various countries who would
get together to exchange knowledge and focus on the resolution of practical challenges
on case study sites in the partner countries. The other partners within the project were
Dublin, Sevilla in Spain, Oulu in Finland, Dresden in Germany, Ruda Slaska in Poland,
Hajdu-Bihar in Hungary, Torino in Italy and Vilnius in Lithuania.

The Committee was advised that the Council was hosting the next Brownfield
Days event in the City Hall from Monday 10th September until Thursday,
13th September and that Members had been invited to attend the opening session on
10th September and the feedback session on Thursday, 13th September.

Noted.

158



Page 3

Town Planning Committee,
Thursday, 6th September, 2012

New Applications

The Committee noted a list of new planning applications received by the
Planning Service from 7th August until 27th August, 2012.

Deferred Items still under Consideration

The Committee noted a list of deferred items which were still under
consideration by the Belfast Planning Office.

Streamlined Planning Applications
Decisions issued

The Committee noted a list of Streamlined Planning Applications’ Decisions
which had been issued by the Planning Service between 8th until 29th August.

Schedule of Planning Applications
Applications Withdrawn

At the request of the Planning Service, the undernoted items were withdrawn
from the schedule:

Site and Applicant Proposal Divisional Planning
Manager’s Opinion

250m south of 35 Dwelling on a farm Refusal

Ballymiscaw Road

Holywood,

R. W. and A. J. E. Galway

35 Hawthorn View, Single new build two storey Refusal
Mr. D. Cooke dwelling

Schedule of Planning Applications

Z/2012/0594/F

Everything Everywhere and H3G Limited
Rooftop of Davidson and Hardy Limited
453-455 Antrim Road

The Committee considered a planning application which had been submitted by
Everything Everywhere and H3G Limited for the removal of existing antenna and the
replacement with one tri-sector antenna within a replica flagpole and the installation of
one equipment cabinet and ancillary equipment.

After discussion, the Committee agreed, with one Member voting against, to
adopt the opinion of the Divisional Planning Manager to approve the application.

(As the decision was not unanimous it was subject to ratification by the Council.)

159



Page 4

Town Planning Committee,
Thursday, 6th September, 2012

THE COMMITTEE DEALT WITH THE FOLLOWING ITEMS IN PURSUANCE
OF THE POWERS DELEGATED TO IT BY THE COUNCIL

Reconsidered ltems

The Committee considered further the undernoted planning applications and
adopted the recommendations of the Divisional Planning Manager thereon:

Site and Applicant Proposal Divisional Planning
Manager’s Opinion

Site adjoining Erection of temporary Refusal

25 Mountforde Road, portacabin for taxi booking

Strand Cabs office

112-114 Great Victoria Redevelopment of vacant Approval

Street, lands for an unattended

Lissan Coal Company twenty-four hour operating

Limited filling station

Grass verge at corner of Free standing roadside graphic Refusal

Apollo Road and Boucher sign
Road at 26-28 Boucher

Road,

Robert Jebb Fawcett and
Company

Grass verge located south Two free standing roadside Refusal
of Apollo Road and Boucher graphic signs

Road junction to the front of

26-28 Boucher Road,

Robert Jebb Fawcett and

Company

College Court, King Street, PVC Mesh Banner Refusal
Fernhill Properties Limited

Footpath of Limestone Road Telecommunications Approval
north west of junction of development

Limestone Road and
Cosgrove Heights,
Vodafone Limited

28 Shaneen Park, Erection of one detached Refusal
Mr. J. Maginness dwelling with associated site
works
G

160



Page 5

Town Planning Committee,
Thursday, 6th September, 2012

Schedule of Planning Applications

The Committee considered the schedule of planning applications which had
been submitted by the Divisional Planning Manager in respect of the Council area and
agreed to adopt the recommendations contained therein with the exception of those
referred to below:

Site and Applicant Proposal Divisional Planning
Manager’s Opinion

3 Skegoneill Avenue, Change of use of ground floor Refusal

Mr. B. McKeating apartment to coffee shop and

the creation of new level access
ramp, seating area and new bin
storage area

[Deferred at the request of
Councillor Hanna to enable an
office meeting to take place]

569 Ormeau Road, Renovation and extension of Approval
East Coast Fuels shop, renovation of filling station

forecourt and new ATM

[Deferred at the request of

Councillor Mullan to enable an

office meeting to take place]

32c Upper Malone Road, Erection of two storey building Approval
Michael Burroughs for hot food bar and restaurant
Associates at ground floor with ancillary

office and storage above
[Deferred at the request of
Councillor Hanna to enable an
office meeting to take place]

3 Pirrie Park Gardens, Erection of two storey extension Approval
B. Stewart to rear of dwelling and

alterations to existing dwelling

[Deferred at the request of

Councillor Curran to enable an

office meeting to take place]

Chairman

161



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 7 Agenda Iltem 3

Town Planning Committee

Thursday, 20" September, 2012

Routine Correspondence

The Committee’s comments, if any, are sought in respect of the undernoted matters, copies of
which will be available at the meeting for perusal:

Notification has been received from the Roads Service of its intention to provide a disabled
parking bay at 24 Ponsonby Avenue.

The Committee will be advised of any additional correspondence received a the meeting



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9 Agenda ltem 4a

g #:DOE

Department of
the Environment

www.doeni.gov.uk

WXEN 15|61

Director of Strategic Planning Division

Mr Peter McNaney ﬂ?} FlC'me s e

= . Iienniu

Chief Executive 17-25 Gt Victoria Street

Belfast City Council BELFAST

City Hall BT2 7BN

Belfast Telephone:  (028) 9041 6529

BT1 5GS Facsimile:  (028) 9041 6976
Email: Mary.Maclntyre@doeni.gov.uk
Your Ref:
Our Ref: Z/2011/1211/F
Date:2¢ August 2012

Dear Mr McNaney

Z/2011/1211/F

Amended scheme with reduced floor area for replacement of existing
dwelling with new building providing supported housing by way of
apartments and staff accommodation (15 units in total) at 29a Annadale
Avenue, Belfast

| refer to the above application, which your Council, at its meeting on
2™ August 2012, decided to refer to the Department for determination.

The application has been considered and it has been decided that this referral
fails to meet the criteria outlined in the ‘Guidance for Councils on the
Operation of the Management Board Referral Procedure’ which issued May
2007.

Applications referred to the Department must in the first instance relate to
significant developments and meet one or more of the criteria set out in
Departmental Guidance.

In respect of this specific case the application is for the erection of 15
supported housing units on a site which has previous planning permission for
7 units in a building of similar scale, height, massing and siting. This is not
considered to be a significant development. | can confirm that a reassessment
of the proposal by the Department is not considered either appropriate or
necessary.

The application will now be returned to the Area Planning Office for a decision
to issue in line with the opinion presented to Council.



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 5

Page 11

1al ¢vld
euawA|eg

w
[...]
te incorporated into the
boundary fence

Z/2012/0618/F

The Co-operative Group c/o agent Agent TSA Planning 29 Linenhall Street
Belfast
BT2 8AB

Units 3-6 (inclusive) Former Ormeau Bakery
307-341 Ormeau Road

Belfast

BT7

Amalgamation of Units 3-6 (inclusive) to include alterations to shop front, internal installation of
plant to rear and associated works

Page 5 of 6



Page 28

Deparimant of the

Environment

A S g

13
Application Ref
Applicant

Location

Proposal

Council Deferred items still under consideration
Area :- Belfast

Z/2012/0761/F
Belfast Metropolitan College c/o Agent Ostick and Williams Ltd 14
agent Edgewater Road
Belfast
BT3 9JQ
E3 Springvale Campus
400 Springfield Road
Belfast
BT12 7DU

Proposed overflow surface car park ancillary to existing further education college campus with
associated site works and vehicular and pedestrian access.

Page 6 of 6



Deparimant of Ho

Page 29

Environment

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

Council Belfast Date 20/09/2012
ITEM NO D1
APPLIC NO Z/2009/1737/F Full DATE VALID 21/12/2009
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Limetree Retirement Homes C/o AGENT Harry Rolston
Agent Chartered
Architect 49
Lisleen Road
Belfast
BT5 7SU
028 90449814
LOCATION 18 Denorrton Park, Strandtown, Belfast, Northern Ireland, BT04 1SF
PROPOSAL Demolition of 18 Denorrton Park and the proposed residential development of 12 'eco’
apartments for the elderly (Revised Proposal)
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
51 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0
ITEM NO D2
APPLIC NO Z/2011/1030/F Full DATE VALID 23/08/2011
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Kevin McKinney 10 Church AGENT Premier Building
Road Design 1st Floor
Helens Bay Unit 3
Bangor Wallace Studios
BT19 1TP 27 Wallace
Avenue
Lisburn
BT27 4AE
02892660776
LOCATION 39
41 and 43 Priory Park Belfast BT10 OEA
PROPOSAL Proposed 4 no. replacement 3 storey townhouses with associated carparking
REPRESENTATIONS  OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

5 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

10f2

Agenda Item 8



Departmant of the

Page 30

Environment
B g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO D3
APPLIC NO Z/2012/0250/F Full DATE VALID 02/03/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Vodafone UK Limited c/o agent AGENT Mono Consltants

Limited The Mount
2 Woodstock Link
Belfast

BT6 8DD

028 90 737295

LOCATION Footpath of Alliance Avenue
opposite junction of Alliance Avenue and Etna Drive
Belfast
BT14 7NW
PROPOSAL Telecommunications development comprising of 1no 14.8m high CU Phosco MK3
Streetworks pole with 6no Vodafone and Telfonica antennas within a shroud, 1no
Vulcan equipment and 1No Alifabs meter pillar
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
170 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0
ITEM NO D4
APPLIC NO Z/2012/0414/F Full DATE VALID 12/04/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT B & E Sloan T/A Sloans gas AGENT Michael Small 24
Energy Centre Brooke Hall
424-430 Ormeau Road Belfast
Belfast BT8 6WB
BT7 3HY
07977534132
LOCATION Yard area to rear of 424-430 Ormeau Road
Belfast
BT7 3HY
PROPOSAL Construction of new single storey store for the storage only of new gas powered
fireplaces and kitchen appliances (No gas will be stored in the new structure)
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

4 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

2 of 2



Page 31 Agenda Iltem 9

Belfast Council
Applications for Planning Permission
and

Applications deferred from previous meetings

20/09/2012



Page 32

Departmant of the

Environment
B g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
Council Belfast Date 20/09/2012
ITEM NO 1
APPLIC NO Z/2010/1189/F Full DATE VALID 27/08/2010
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Filor Housing Association Ltd AGENT Whittaker and
219-221 C
[...]
om the side of the building. New elevation created as a result of the
demolition of the adjacent building to create and entrance to retail accommodation
and restaurant use.

OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

14 of 31



Departmant of the

Page 46

Environment
B g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 15
APPLIC NO Z/2011/0467/F Full DATE VALID 08/04/2011
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT NIHE North Belfast District AGENT
Office
33-36 Great Victoria Street
Belfast
BT2 7BA
NA
LOCATION 96-98 Sunningdale Gardens
Belfast
BT14 6SL.
PROPOSAL Change of use from dwelling to adminstrative base for community group.
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
1 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0
ITEM NO 16
APPLIC NO Z/2011/0902/F Full DATE VALID 21/07/2011
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT T Reynolds 14 Upper Lisburn AGENT James McKernan
Road Chartered
Belfast Architect 31
BT10 OAA Beechill Road
Belfast
BT8 7PT
07976688160
LOCATION 46 Sicilly Park
Belfast
BT10 OAL
PROPOSAL Erection of two storey garage with new access from Priory Gardens
REPRESENTATIONS  OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

15 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

15 of 31



Page 47

Departmant of the

Environment
D LK DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 17
APPLIC NO Z/2011/1072/F Full DATE VALID 05/09/2011
DOE OPINION REFUSAL
APPLICANT J Rea 18 Kingsdale Park AGENT Paul Jenkins 40
Belfast Mount Merrion
BT57 Park
Belfast
BT6 0GB
02890586963
LOCATION 18 Kingsdale Park
Belfast
BT5
PROPOSAL Erection of two storey rear extension
REPRESENTATIONS  OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0
1 The proposal is unacceptable in that it would, if permitted, harm the living conditions and

residential amenity of adjacent neighbours in terms of overshadowing and dominance due to the
insubordinate nature of the extension and the inappropriate scale, mass, form, siting and design
of the extension.

16 of 31



Page 48

Departmant of the

Environment
waivcciDes K DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO 18
APPLIC NO Z/2011/1335/F Full DATE VALID 10/11/2011
DOE OPINION REFUSAL
APPLICANT Clear Pharmcy 157-173 Roden AGENT Hall Black

Street Douglas 152

Belfast Albertbridge Road

BT12 5QA Belfast

BT3 4GS
028 90430681
LOCATION 67 Shankill Road
Belfast
BT13 2BB
PROPOSAL Change of use from a retail unit to a coffee shop
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0
1 The proposed development would, if permitted, harm the living conditions of the residents in the

apartments above as well as persons working in nearby retail and commercial premises by
reason of noise, odours and general disturbance.

17 of 31



Page 49

Departmant of the

Environment
i ADe gtk DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 19
APPLIC NO Z/2012/0084/LBC Listed Buildii DATE VALID 25/01/2012
DOE OPINION CONSENT
APPLICANT Leaside Investments Ltd C/O AGENT DPP 4th Floor
Agent Scottish Mutual
Building
16 Donegal
Square South
Belfast
BT15JG
028 9026 8426
LOCATION 11 North Street
Belfast
BT1
PROPOSAL Existing buildings to be retained in retail use on ground and first floors and renovated

for reuse as residential space on upper floors including alteration to rear of building to
include vertical circulation to upper floors.

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

18 of 31



Departmant of the

Page 50

Environment
i ADe gtk DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 20
APPLIC NO Z/2012/0087/LBC Listed Buildii DATE VALID 25/01/2012
DOE OPINION CONSENT
APPLICANT Leaside Investments Ltd c/o AGENT DPP 4th Floor
DPP Scottish Mutual
Building
16 Donegal
Square South
Belfast
BT15JG
028 9026 8426
LOCATION 5-11 and 13-17 Lombard Street
Belfast
PROPOSAL Application for Listed Building Consent proposing that existing buildings to be retained
and renovated including internal alterations to allow retention of retail use within Nos
5-11 at ground floor level, hotel entrance and reception located within no. 13 & 15 and
upper floors to be used as hotel accommodation. Demolition and re-building of the
rear return of No 17. Alterations of nos 5-11 to replace non-original top floor (dormers)
with a traditional floor to match the existing form with the addition of contemporary set
back floor.
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

19 of 31



Page 51

Deparimant of Ho
Environment
AR DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 21
APPLIC NO Z/2012/0093/F Full DATE VALID 27/01/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Belfast Eagle SCC c/o MrW D AGENT Reserve Forces
Keery And Cadet
15 Glendale Avenue Association for NI
Bangor 25 Windsor Park
BT20 4UG Belfast
BT9 6FR
028 9068 6152
LOCATION 8 Pollock Road
Belfast
BT15 1UK
PROPOSAL Retrospective planning permission for the erection of a new modular building, three
portacabins, a shower room and a store for use by the Sea Cadet Corps, a registered
charity youth organisation
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0
ITEM NO 22
APPLIC NO Z/2012/0199/F Full DATE VALID 21/02/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Kids Korner 460 Ravenhill Road AGENT Noteman McKee
Belfast Architects 60
BT6 0BU Malone Road
Belfast
BT9 5BT
90666006
LOCATION 2 Greenwood Avenue
Belfast
BT4 3JJ
PROPOSAL Change of use to day nursery including single storey rear extension and alterations
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

3 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

20 of 31



Departmant of the

Page 52

Environment
i ADe gtk DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 23
APPLIC NO Z/2012/0265/F Full DATE VALID 07/03/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Mr S McCloskey AGENT Robert Bryson 18

Gransha Park

Belfast
BT11 8AU
028 9060 0419
LOCATION 22 Easton Crescent
Belfast
BT14 6BZ
PROPOSAL Change of use from dwelling to 7 bedroom house of multiple occupation
(retrospective)
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0
ITEM NO 24
APPLIC NO Z/2012/0358/F Full DATE VALID 30/03/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Translink 3 Milewater Road AGENT Taylor & Boyd LLP
Belfast 107 Malone
BT3 9BG Avenue
Belfast
BT9 6EQ
028 9066 7951
LOCATION Yorkgate Railway Station
York Street
Belfast
Co Antrim
BT15 1HY
PROPOSAL New pedestrian staircase built out of the side of existing over-track crossing to lead
around station and out to entrance, and second staircase from east platform down
bank to path at dock street.
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

21 of 31



Departmant of the

Page 53

Environment
AR DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 25
APPLIC NO Z/2012/0385/F Full DATE VALID 04/04/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Marie Edwards c/o agent AGENT Peter J Morgan 17
Glengoland
Crescent
Dunmurry
BT17 0JG
LOCATION 2a Finaghy Park Central
Finaghy
Belfast
PROPOSAL Proposed extension and alterations at no. 2a Finaghy Park Central, Finaghy Belfast to
form pair of semidetached houses.
REPRESENTATIONS  OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
2 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addr

Minutes of the meeting


 G 
164 

Town Planning Committee  
 
 

Thursday, 20th September, 2012 
 
 

MEETING OF TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE  
 
 

Members present: Councillor L. Patterson (Chairman); and 
 Aldermen R. Patterson and Rodgers; 

Councillors Curran, Garrett, Hanna, Hussey, Kingston, 
Lavery, McCabe, McCarthy, McNamee,  
Mullan, A. Newton and O'Neill.  

 
In attendance: Miss. L. Hillick, Democratic Services Officer 

Mr. P. Montgomery ) Belfast 
Ms. E. Hanratty ) Planning Office. 
 

  

Apologies 
 
 Apologies for inability to attend were reported from Alderman Smyth and 
Councillors Austin and Spence. 
 

Declarations of Interest 
 
 No declarations of interest were reported. 
 

Routine Correspondence 
 
It was reported that correspondence had been received in respect of the following: 
  

• Notification from the Roads Service of its intention to provide a 
disabled parking pay at 24 Ponsonby Avenue 
 

• Notification from the Department of Environment advising that the 
Department has made a Statutory Rule entitled “The Planning 
(General Development) (Amendment) Order (Northern Ireland) 
2012” which came into operation on 19th September 

 
 Copies of the correspondence in relation to the above-mentioned matters were 
made available at the meeting for the information of the Members. 

 
Noted. 



Town Planning Committee, G 
Thursday, 20th September, 2012 165 

 
 
 
 

Request for Deputations 
 
 It was noted that no requests for deputations had been received. 
 

Reports and Correspondence 
 
29a Annadale Avenue –  
Planning Management Board Referral 
 
 The Democratic Services Officer advised the Members that correspondence had 
been received from the Director of Strategic Planning Division, Department of the 
Environment, in relation to the Committee’s decision of 2nd August, to refer to the 
Planning Management Board an application to amend a scheme with reduced floor area 
for replacement of existing dwelling with a new building, providing supported housing by 
way of apartments and staff accommodation (15 units in total) at 29a Annadale Avenue 
in respect of which the Belfast Planning Manager had offered a recommendation to 
approve.   
 
 The correspondence had indicated that the Planning Management Board had 
considered the referral and decided that it failed to meet the criteria outlined in the 
‘Guidance for Councils on the Operation of the Management Board Referral Procedure’ 
which had been issued to all Council’s during May, 2007.  The Director of Strategic 
Planning Division had indicated that applications referred to the Department must, in the 
first instance, relate to significant developments and meet one or more of the criteria set 
out in Departmental Guidance. 
 
 In this specific case the application was for the erection of fifteen supported 
housing units on a site which had previously been granted planning permission for seven 
units in a building of similar scale, height, massing and siting.  Accordingly, the proposals 
were not considered to be for a significant development and reassessment of the 
proposal was not considered either appropriate or necessary.  In addition, the 
correspondence had indicated that the application would be returned to the Area 
Planning Office for a decision to issue in line with the opinion presented to the 
Committee. 
 

Noted.  
 

New Applications 
 
 The Committee noted a list of new planning applications received by the Belfast 
Planning Service from 28th August until 3rd September, 2012. 
 

Deferred Items still under Consideration 
 
 The Committee noted a list of deferred items which were still under consideration 
by the Belfast Planning Office. 



G Town Planning Committee, 
166 Thursday, 20th September, 2012 
 
 
 

Streamlined Planning Applications  
Decisions Issued 

 
 The Committee noted a list of Streamlined Planning Applications’ Decisions which 
had been issued by the Planning Service between 29th August until 12th September. 
 

Schedule of Planning Applications 
 
Vodafone UK Limited Footpath off Alliance Avenue  
opposite Junction off Alliance Avenue and Etna Drive 
 
 The Committee reconsidered a planning application which had been submitted by 
Vodafone UK Limited in relation to the erection of a telecommunications development 
comprising of one 14.8 metre high CU phosco, mk3 streetworks pole and six Vodafone 
and Telfonica antennas with shroud, one vulcan equipment and one alifabs meter pillar. 
 

 After discussion, the Committee agreed, with one Member voting against, to 
adopt the opinion of the Belfast Planning Manager to approve the application. 
 

 (As the decision was not unanimous it was subject to ratification by the Council.) 
 

THE COMMITTEE DEALT WITH THE FOLLOWING ITEMS IN PURSUANCE 
OF THE POWERS DELEGATED TO IT BY THE COUNCIL 

 
Reconsidered Items 

 
 The Committee considered further the undernoted planning applications and 
adopted the recommendations of the Belfast Planning Manager thereon:  
 

Site and Applicant 

 

Proposal Divisional Planning 

Manager’s Opinion 
 

18 Denorrton Park, 

Limetree Retirement Homes 

Demolition of 18 Denorrton 

Park and the proposed 

residential development of 

twelve ‘eco’ apartments for the 

elderly (revised proposal)  

 

Approval 

39, 41 and 43 Priory Park, 

Kevin McKinney  

Proposed four replacement 

three-storey townhouses with 

associated car parking  

 

Approval 

Yard area to rear of  

424-430 Ormeau Road, 

B. and E. Sloan 

 

Construction of a new 

single-storey store for the 

storage only of new gas 

powered fireplaces and kitchen 

appliances 

Approval 

 



Town Planning Committee, G 
Thursday, 20th September, 2012 167 

 
 
 

Schedule of Planning Applications 
 
 The Committee considered the schedule of planning applications which had been 
submitted by the Belfast Planning Manager in respect of the Council area and agreed to 
adopt the recommendations contained therein with the exception of those referred to 
below: 
 
Site and Applicant 

 

Proposal Divisional Planning 

Manager’s Opinion 
 

46 Sicily Park, 

T. Reynolds 

 

Erection of two storey garage 

with new access from Priory 

Gardens  

[Deferred at the request of 

Councillors Hanna and Kelly to 

enable an office meeting to be 

held] 

 

Approval 

67 Shankill Road, 

Clear Pharmacy 

Change of use from a retail unit 

to a coffee shop 

[Deferred at the request of 

Councillor Kingston to enable an 

office meeting to be held] 

 

Refusal 

22 Easton Crescent, 

Mr. S. McCloskey 

Change of use from dwelling to 

seven bedroom house of 

multiple occupation 

(retrospective) 

[Deferred at the request of 

Councillor Lavery to enable an 

office meeting to be held] 

 

Approval 

2a Finaghy Park Central, 

Marie Edwards 

Proposed extension and 

alterations at 2a Finaghy Park 

Central to form a pair of 

semi-detached houses 

[Deferred at the request of 

Councillor Hanna to enable an 

office meeting to be held] 

Approval 



G Town Planning Committee, 
168 Thursday, 20th September, 2012 
 
 
 

Site and Applicant 

 

 

Proposal 

 

Divisional Planning 

Manager’s Opinion 
 

502 Upper Newtownards 

Road, 

Louise Taggart 

 

Shop sign 

[Deferred at the request of 

Councillor Hussey to enable an 

office meeting to be held] 

 

Refusal 

22 Queensberry Park, 

Paul Walls 

Extension to dwelling 

[Deferred at the request of 

Councillors Curran and 

McCarthy to enable an office 

meeting to be held] 

Approval 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


